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In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between midnight and 4 a.m.? 

Q2_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 119 19.83 119 19.83 

5 or more times a week 32 5.33 151 25.17 

Once a week 315 52.50 466 77.67 

Twice a week 134 22.33 600 100.00 

 
In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between 4 a.m. and 8 a.m.? 

Q3_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 34 12.01 34 12.01 

5 or more times a week 9 3.18 43 15.19 

Once a week 176 62.19 219 77.39 

Twice a week 64 22.61 283 100.00 

 
In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between 8 a.m. and noon? 

Q4_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 234 20.97 234 20.97 

5 or more times a week 74 6.63 308 27.60 

Once a week 483 43.28 791 70.88 

Twice a week 325 29.12 1116 100.00 

 
In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between noon and 4 p.m.? 

Q5_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 334 26.30 334 26.30 

5 or more times a week 139 10.94 473 37.24 

Once a week 448 35.28 921 72.52 

Twice a week 349 27.48 1270 100.00 

 
In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between 4 p.m. and 8 p.m.? 

Q6_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 391 30.38 391 30.38 

5 or more times a week 213 16.55 604 46.93 

Once a week 374 29.06 978 75.99 

Twice a week 309 24.01 1287 100.00 

 
In a typical week, how often are you in Pius Library between 8 p.m. and midnight? 

Q7_1 Frequency Percent Cum. Freq. Cum. Pct. 

3-4 times a week 321 29.37 321 29.37 

5 or more times a week 178 16.29 499 45.65 

Once a week 324 29.64 823 75.30 

Twice a week 270 24.70 1093 100.00 



Average age and cumulative GPA of population to whom the survey was sent 

 

Variable Label N Mean Std Dev  Minimum Median Maximum 

SWRCENS_AGE Age 10996 24.7 7.7 15.0 22.0 71.0 

SWRCENS_CUM_GPA Cum. GPA 10031 3.4 0.5 0.0 3.6 4.0 
 

 

Average age and cumulative GPA of population to whom the survey was sent 

 

Variable Label N Mean Std Dev  Minimum Median Maximum 

SWRCENS_AGE Age 1817 22.3 6.1 15.0 22.0 65.0 

SWRCENS_CUM_GPA Cum. GPA 1748 3.5 0.5 0.1 3.7 4.0 
 

 



Comparison of the distribution of sent surveys to the responses received 
by College 

 

Colleges/Schools/Centers 
Number 

sent 
PCT sent 

Number 

rcv'd 

PCT 

rcv'd 
PCT diff. 

Doisy College Health Sciences 1647 15.0% 367 20.2% 5.2% 

College of Arts & Sciences 2488 22.6% 536 29.5% 6.8% 

Chaifetz School of Business 1263 11.5% 182 10.0% 1.5% 

Center for Advanced Dental Ed 51 0.5% 1 0.1% 0.4% 

Inter-University 13 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 

School of Education 435 4.0% 59 3.2% 0.7% 

School of Law 507 4.6% 31 1.7% 2.9% 

School of Medicine 927 8.4% 66 3.6% 4.8% 

School of Nursing 993 9.0% 170 9.3% 0.3% 

Public Health & Social Justice 1000 9.1% 200 11.0% 1.9% 

Parks College of Eng, Av & Tch 853 7.8% 149 8.2% 0.4% 

Coll. of Philosophy & Letters 57 0.5% 4 0.2% 0.3% 

School for Professional Studies 556 5.1% 43 2.4% 2.7% 

Academic Affairs 173 1.6% 8 0.4% 1.1% 
 10963 99.7% 1817 99.8% 0.1% 

 

Comparison of the distribution of the age of those sent surveys 
to the average age of those who responded 

by College 

 

Colleges/Schools/Centers 
Number 

sent 

Pop. 

Avg. 

Age 

Number 

rcv'd 

Resp. 

Avg. Age 
Deviation 

Doisy College Health Sciences 1647 21.3 367 20.3 -1.04 

College of Arts & Sciences 2488 22.6 536 21.5 -1.11 

Chaifetz School of Business 1263 22.9 182 21.8 -1.10 

Center for Advanced Dental Ed 51 29.4 1 34.0 4.57 

Inter-University 13 30.2 1 26.0 -4.15 

School of Education 435 33.1 59 29.5 -3.58 

School of Law 507 26.7 31 25.6 -1.03 

School of Medicine 927 25.6 66 24.2 -1.43 

School of Nursing 993 26.5 170 21.7 -4.80 

Public Health & Social Justice 1000 25.4 200 23.3 -2.04 

Parks College of Eng, Av & Tch 853 22.3 149 20.9 -1.39 

Coll. of Philosophy & Letters 57 24.1 4 24.0 -0.09 

School for Professional Studies 556 37.4 43 37.7 0.36 

Academic Affairs 173 22.2 8 28.9 6.63 



Comparison of the distribution of the average GPA of those sent surveys 
to the average GPA of the respondents 

by College 

 

Colleges/Schools/Centers 
Number 

sent 

Pop. 

Avg. 

GPA 

Number 

rcv'd 

Resp. 

Avg. GPA 
Deviation 

Doisy College Health Sciences 1647 3.5 367 3.6 0.08 

College of Arts & Sciences 2488 3.4 536 3.5 0.12 

Chaifetz School of Business 1263 3.3 182 3.5 0.18 

Center for Advanced Dental Ed 51 3.6 1 3.7 0.05 

Inter-University 13 3.6 1 . . 

School of Education 435 3.7 59 3.7 -0.03 

School of Law 507 3.0 31 3.3 0.22 

School of Medicine 927 3.8 66 3.8 0.03 

School of Nursing 993 3.5 170 3.5 -0.03 

Public Health & Social Justice 1000 3.5 200 3.5 -0.01 

Parks College of Eng, Av & Tch 853 3.3 149 3.4 0.12 

Coll. of Philosophy & Letters 57 3.6 4 3.6 -0.04 

School for Professional Studies 556 3.3 43 3.3 0.02 

Academic Affairs 173 3.0 8 3.8 0.72 
 

 



Comparison of the distribution of sent surveys to the responses received 
by Career Level 

 

Career Level 
Number 

sent 

PCT 

sent 

Number 

rcv'd 

PCT  

rcv'd 

PCT 

diff. 

Post-Baccalaureate / Graduate 3041 27.7% 330 18.1% 9.5% 

Professional Law 507 4.6% 31 1.7% 2.9% 

Professional Medicine 831 7.6% 60 3.3% 4.3% 

Undergraduate 6616 60.2% 1396 76.7% 16.5% 

 10995 100.0% 1817 99.8% 0.2% 

 

 

 

Comparison of the distribution of the age of those sent surveys 
to the average age of those who responded 

by Career Level 

 

Career Level 
Number 

sent 

Pop. Avg. 

Age 

Number 

rcv'd 

Resp. Avg. 

Age 
Deviation 

Post-Baccalaureate / Graduate 3041 30.4 330 29.7 -0.72 

Professional Law 507 26.7 31 25.6 -1.03 

Professional Medicine 831 25.2 60 24.1 -1.15 

Undergraduate 6616 21.9 1396 20.4 -1.44 

 

 

 

 

Comparison of the distribution of the average GPA of those sent surveys 
to the average GPA of the respondents 

by Career Level 

 

Career Level 
Number 

sent 

Pop. Avg. 

GPA 

Number 

rcv'd 

Resp. Avg. 

GPA 
Deviation 

Post-Baccalaureate / Graduate 3041 3.7 330 3.7 0.05 

Professional Law 507 3.0 31 3.3 0.22 

Professional Medicine 831 3.9 60 3.9 0.01 

Undergraduate 6616 3.3 1396 3.5 0.15 

 

 

 



Comparison of the distribution of sent surveys to the responses received 

by Major

Major Number 

sent 

PCT 

sent 

Number 

rcv'd 

PCT 

rcv'd 
PCT diff. 

No Major Associated 192 1.7% 3 0.2% 1.6% 
Applied Analytics 49 0.4% 3 0.2% 0.3% 
Accounting 155 1.4% 32 1.8% 0.3% 
Aerospace Engineering 117 1.1% 23 1.3% 0.2% 
Aeronautics 161 1.5% 15 0.8% 0.6% 
Analytics & Enterprise Systems 22 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.0% 
Applied Financial Economics 37 0.3% 4 0.2% 0.1% 
Anatomy 9 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Anthropology 20 0.2% 5 0.3% 0.1% 
American Studies 21 0.2% 9 0.5% 0.3% 
Art History 8 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Studio Art 18 0.2% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Aviation 23 0.2% 1 0.1% 0.2% 
Business Administration 171 1.6% 19 1.0% 0.5% 
Biochemistry/Molecular Biology 9 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Biochemistry 83 0.8% 18 1.0% 0.2% 
Bioinformatics & Comp Biol 14 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Biology 413 3.8% 108 5.9% 2.2% 
Biomedical Engineering 186 1.7% 47 2.6% 0.9% 
Biosecurity & Disaster Preparedness 6 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Biostatistics 15 0.1% 6 0.3% 0.2% 
Criminology & Criminal Justice 81 0.7% 10 0.5% 0.2% 
Computer Engineering 37 0.3% 10 0.5% 0.2% 
Chemistry 89 0.8% 21 1.2% 0.3% 
Hospitality Management 1 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Computer Information Systems 88 0.8% 6 0.3% 0.5% 
Communication 150 1.4% 18 1.0% 0.4% 
Computer Science 114 1.0% 18 1.0% 0.0% 
Comm Sciences & Disorders 148 1.3% 28 1.5% 0.2% 
Civil Engineering 70 0.6% 14 0.8% 0.1% 
Cybersecurity 6 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Dentistry 51 0.5% 1 0.1% 0.4% 
Nutrition & Dietetics 123 1.1% 27 1.5% 0.4% 
Economics 99 0.9% 14 0.8% 0.1% 
Educational Foundations 5 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Higher Education Admin 56 0.5% 9 0.5% 0.0% 
Curriculum & Instruction 38 0.3% 5 0.3% 0.1% 
Educational Leadership 166 1.5% 8 0.4% 1.1% 
Special Education 22 0.2% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Education 108 1.0% 28 1.5% 0.6% 
Electrical Engineering 32 0.3% 7 0.4% 0.1% 
Emergency Management 12 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Engineering 98 0.9% 7 0.4% 0.5% 
English 102 0.9% 19 1.0% 0.1% 
Entrepreneurship 59 0.5% 9 0.5% 0.0% 
Engineering Physics 9 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Exercise Science 427 3.9% 113 6.2% 2.3% 
Environmental Science 34 0.3% 9 0.5% 0.2% 
Environmental Studies 9 0.1% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Finance 163 1.5% 21 1.2% 0.3% 
French 13 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Forensic Science 33 0.3% 17 0.9% 0.6% 
Geophysics 2 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Geoscience 14 0.1% 3 0.2% 0.0% 
German Studies 2 0.0% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Geographic Information Science 12 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
Greek & Latin Lang & Lit 4 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
General Studies 62 0.6% 2 0.1% 0.5% 
Health Administration 110 1.0% 12 0.7% 0.3% 
Health Care Ethics 26 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Health Information Mgmt 25 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
History 79 0.7% 17 0.9% 0.2% 
Health Management 162 1.5% 42 2.3% 0.8% 
Health Sciences 202 1.8% 59 3.2% 1.4% 
Historical Theology 16 0.1% 6 0.3% 0.2% 
Integrated & Applied Sciences 15 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
International Bus-Marketing 8 0.1% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Investigative & Medical Sci 89 0.8% 32 1.8% 0.9% 



Comparison of the distribution of sent surveys to the responses received 

by Major

Major Number 

sent 

PCT 

sent 

Number 

rcv'd 

PCT 

rcv'd 
PCT diff. 

International Business 130 1.2% 16 0.9% 0.3% 
Industrial-Organizational Psychology 18 0.2% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
International Studies 18 0.2% 4 0.2% 0.1% 
Information Technology Mgmt 37 0.3% 3 0.2% 0.2% 
Law 505 4.6% 31 1.7% 2.9% 
Leadership & HR Management 44 0.4% 11 0.6% 0.2% 
Leadership & Organizational De 52 0.5% 5 0.3% 0.2% 
Medical Anatomy & Physiology 8 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Medicine 716 6.5% 60 3.3% 3.2% 
Medieval Studies 1 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Mechanical Engineering 104 0.9% 20 1.1% 0.2% 
Meteorology 24 0.2% 5 0.3% 0.1% 
Marketing 165 1.5% 28 1.5% 0.0% 
Medical Laboratory Science 30 0.3% 6 0.3% 0.1% 
Magnetic Resonance Imaging 17 0.2% 7 0.4% 0.2% 
Music 10 0.1% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Neuroscience 218 2.0% 62 3.4% 1.4% 
Nuclear Medicine Tech 28 0.3% 1 0.1% 0.2% 
Nursing 933 8.5% 170 9.3% 0.9% 
Occupational Sciences 183 1.7% 57 3.1% 1.5% 
Occupational Therapy 57 0.5% 2 0.1% 0.4% 
Org Leadership & Technology 27 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Organizational Studies 104 0.9% 9 0.5% 0.5% 
Physician Assistant 86 0.8% 6 0.3% 0.5% 
Public Administration 4 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Philosophy for Ministry 6 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Philosophy 99 0.9% 9 0.5% 0.4% 
Public Health Studies 44 0.4% 5 0.3% 0.1% 
Physics 20 0.2% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
Project Management 41 0.4% 6 0.3% 0.0% 
Political Science 125 1.1% 28 1.5% 0.4% 
Public Policy Analysis 5 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Pharm & Physiological Science 16 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Experimental Psychology 23 0.2% 4 0.2% 0.0% 
Public and Social Policy 18 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.0% 
Political Sci & Public Affairs 5 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Psychology 229 2.1% 60 3.3% 1.2% 
Clinical Psychology 38 0.3% 6 0.3% 0.0% 
Physical Therapy 166 1.5% 20 1.1% 0.4% 
Radiation Therapy 31 0.3% 5 0.3% 0.0% 
Russian Studies 4 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Supply Chain Management 41 0.4% 7 0.4% 0.0% 
Sociology 44 0.4% 13 0.7% 0.3% 
Software Engineering 2 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Student Personnel Admin 24 0.2% 5 0.3% 0.1% 
Spanish 20 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.0% 
Sports Business 48 0.4% 1 0.1% 0.4% 
Security & Strategic Intel 31 0.3% 1 0.1% 0.2% 
Strategic Intelligence 8 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Social Work 291 2.6% 41 2.3% 0.4% 
Teaching 14 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
Theological Studies 24 0.2% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Theatre 18 0.2% 4 0.2% 0.1% 
Deciding 137 1.2% 21 1.2% 0.1% 
Still Deciding 101 0.9% 15 0.8% 0.1% 
Undecided 33 0.3% 5 0.3% 0.0% 
Urban Planning & Development 8 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Women's & Gender Studies 10 0.1% 3 0.2% 0.1% 
Pathway: Applied Financial Eco 13 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
Pathway: Business 40 0.4% 1 0.1% 0.3% 
Pathway: Engineering 7 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Pathway: General 12 0.1% 1 0.1% 0.1% 
Pathway: Nursing 2 0.0% 2 0.1% 0.1% 
Pathway: Supply Chain Mgmt 8 0.1% 2 0.1% 0.0% 
Community Studies 1 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
Musical Theatre 1 0.0% 1 0.1% 0.0% 
 10327 93.9% 1730 95.1% 1.1% 

 



Comparison of the distribution of the age of those sent surveys 

to the average age of those who responded 

by Major

Major Number sent Pop. Avg. Age Number rcv'd Resp. Avg. Age Deviation 

No Major Associated 192 29.6 3 22.7 -6.96 
Applied Analytics 49 33.3 3 28.0 -5.35 
Accounting 155 21.5 32 21.2 -0.33 
Aerospace Engineering 117 20.2 23 19.6 -0.58 
Aeronautics 161 24.0 15 21.1 -2.98 
Analytics & Enterprise Systems 22 21.4 3 20.0 -1.41 
Applied Financial Economics 37 27.1 4 25.8 -1.30 
Anatomy 9 25.6 1 23.0 -2.56 
Anthropology 20 21.2 5 21.2 0.00 
American Studies 21 27.8 9 25.6 -2.21 
Art History 8 25.3 2 40.5 15.25 
Studio Art 18 20.3 2 20.5 0.17 
Aviation 23 45.3 1 60.0 14.74 
Business Administration 171 31.2 19 29.3 -1.95 
Biochemistry/Molecular Biology 9 27.6 1 26.0 -1.56 
Biochemistry 83 19.9 18 19.3 -0.61 
Bioinformatics & Comp Biol 14 27.1 2 29.5 2.36 
Biology 413 20.9 108 20.5 -0.43 
Biomedical Engineering 186 20.2 47 20.2 0.04 
Biosecurity & Disaster Preparedness 6 35.8 1 25.0 -10.83 
Biostatistics 15 20.1 6 19.8 -0.23 
Criminology & Criminal Justice 75 21.4 10 19.8 -1.59 
Computer Engineering 37 20.5 10 19.2 -1.31 
Chemistry 89 23.6 21 22.1 -1.48 
Hospitality Management 1 31.0 1 31.0 0.00 
Computer Information Systems 88 36.1 6 36.7 0.59 
Communication 150 21.5 18 20.2 -1.29 
Computer Science 114 20.8 18 20.6 -0.23 
Comm Sciences & Disorders 148 22.2 28 21.4 -0.81 
Civil Engineering 70 21.2 14 20.6 -0.63 
Cybersecurity 6 39.3 2 39.5 0.17 
Dentistry 51 29.4 1 34.0 4.57 
Nutrition & Dietetics 123 22.0 27 20.8 -1.25 
Economics 99 20.4 14 20.6 0.13 
Educational Foundations 5 33.6 1 30.0 -3.60 
Higher Education Admin 56 39.3 9 39.9 0.60 
Curriculum & Instruction 38 39.0 5 41.6 2.57 
Educational Leadership 166 38.9 8 43.1 4.19 
Special Education 22 34.2 2 38.5 4.27 
Education 108 20.3 28 19.7 -0.66 
Electrical Engineering 32 20.8 7 20.1 -0.61 
Emergency Management 12 29.0 2 48.5 19.50 
Engineering 98 25.9 7 29.0 3.09 
English 33 28.6 3 31.3 2.70 
English 69 20.6 16 19.7 -0.89 
Entrepreneurship 59 20.3 9 20.2 -0.10 
Engineering Physics 9 20.3 1 21.0 0.67 
Exercise Science 427 19.9 113 19.8 -0.06 
Environmental Science 34 20.8 9 20.7 -0.13 
Environmental Studies 9 21.2 3 20.3 -0.89 
Finance 163 20.5 21 20.5 -0.01 
French 13 26.0 2 20.0 -6.00 
Forensic Science 33 20.3 17 20.1 -0.19 
Geophysics 2 26.0 1 31.0 5.00 
Geoscience 14 26.4 3 29.7 3.24 
German Studies 2 21.0 2 21.0 0.00 
Geographic Information Science 12 35.3 1 32.0 -3.33 
Greek & Latin Lang & Lit 4 21.3 1 19.0 -2.25 
General Studies 62 39.2 2 44.0 4.82 
Health Administration 110 28.5 12 30.6 2.07 
Health Care Ethics 26 33.2 3 34.7 1.51 
Health Information Mgmt 25 21.9 3 20.7 -1.21 
History 79 26.8 17 27.2 0.41 
Health Management 162 20.4 42 20.0 -0.41 
Health Sciences 202 19.8 59 19.7 -0.17 
Historical Theology 16 31.4 6 31.3 -0.04 
Integrated & Applied Sciences 15 34.3 1 30.0 -4.33 
International Bus-Marketing 8 32.1 3 29.0 -3.13 
Investigative & Medical Sci 89 20.0 32 19.7 -0.28 
International Business 130 23.9 16 21.7 -2.17 
Industrial-Organizational Psychology 18 26.6 1 26.0 -0.56 
International Studies 18 19.1 4 18.8 -0.31 



Comparison of the distribution of the age of those sent surveys 

to the average age of those who responded 

by Major

Major Number sent Pop. Avg. Age Number rcv'd Resp. Avg. Age Deviation 

Information Technology Mgmt 37 21.2 3 21.0 -0.24 
Law 505 26.7 31 25.6 -1.05 
Leadership & HR Management 44 20.9 11 20.3 -0.64 
Leadership & Organizational De 52 37.4 5 38.6 1.18 
Medical Anatomy & Physiology 8 23.3 2 23.0 -0.25 
Mathematics 51 23.6 7 21.1 -2.46 
Medicine 716 24.8 60 24.1 -0.79 
Medieval Studies 1 19.0 1 19.0 0.00 
Mechanical Engineering 104 20.6 20 20.1 -0.56 
Meteorology 24 24.3 5 20.8 -3.45 
Marketing 165 20.7 28 20.1 -0.60 
Medical Laboratory Science 30 22.9 6 20.8 -2.10 
Magnetic Resonance Imaging 17 22.8 7 21.3 -1.48 
Music 10 24.4 3 20.3 -4.07 
Neuroscience 218 19.9 62 20.1 0.20 
Nuclear Medicine Tech 28 21.8 1 20.0 -1.75 
Nursing 933 25.8 170 21.7 -4.11 
Occupational Sciences 183 20.2 57 19.8 -0.34 
Occupational Therapy 57 23.6 2 22.0 -1.61 
Org Leadership & Technology 27 38.6 3 39.7 1.07 
Organizational Studies 104 40.3 9 40.2 -0.08 
Physician Assistant 86 26.8 6 24.8 -2.00 
Public Administration 4 36.3 1 54.0 17.75 
Philosophy for Ministry 6 30.2 2 29.0 -1.17 
Philosophy 61 25.8 7 21.9 -3.90 
Philosophy 38 22.4 2 19.0 -3.37 
Public Health Studies 44 33.8 5 35.4 1.60 
Physics 20 21.2 1 33.0 11.85 
Project Management 41 38.5 6 40.5 1.96 
Political Science 125 20.1 28 19.8 -0.25 
Public Policy Analysis 5 42.8 1 43.0 0.20 
Pharm & Physiological Science 16 28.6 2 28.0 -0.63 
Experimental Psychology 23 26.7 4 26.0 -0.70 
Public and Social Policy 18 38.7 3 37.0 -1.72 
Political Sci & Public Affairs 5 22.8 1 21.0 -1.80 
Psychology 130 20.4 31 20.1 -0.34 
Psychology 99 20.4 29 19.9 -0.46 
Clinical Psychology 38 27.2 6 25.3 -1.88 
Physical Therapy 166 23.0 20 22.7 -0.29 
Public Health 259 24.2 78 21.7 -2.45 
Radiation Therapy 31 21.8 5 21.2 -0.61 
Russian Studies 4 20.8 1 20.0 -0.75 
Supply Chain Management 41 27.0 7 23.3 -3.67 
Sociology 44 20.7 13 20.0 -0.73 
Software Engineering 2 26.5 1 30.0 3.50 
Student Personnel Admin 24 29.2 5 28.8 -0.41 
Spanish 20 24.6 3 27.3 2.78 
Sports Business 48 20.1 1 20.0 -0.13 
Security & Strategic Intel 31 36.6 1 30.0 -6.58 
Strategic Intelligence 8 29.6 1 21.0 -8.63 
Social Work 291 27.7 41 27.8 0.06 
Teaching 14 24.4 1 25.0 0.64 
Theological Studies 24 25.0 3 22.7 -2.38 
Theatre 18 20.3 4 19.8 -0.58 
Unclassified 4 35.0 1 32.0 -3.00 
Unclassified 24 35.8 1 39.0 3.21 
Deciding 10 18.9 1 18.0 -0.90 
Still Deciding 101 19.7 15 19.3 -0.38 
Deciding 118 20.5 17 20.4 -0.05 
Undecided 15 21.1 4 20.0 -1.13 
Deciding 9 18.7 3 18.7 0.00 
Undecided 18 41.2 1 23.0 -18.22 
Urban Planning & Development 8 29.8 1 23.0 -6.75 
Women's & Gender Studies 10 25.8 3 24.3 -1.47 
Pathway: Applied Financial Eco 13 23.9 1 23.0 -0.92 
Pathway: Business 40 20.4 1 25.0 4.63 
Pathway: Engineering 7 21.9 1 24.0 2.14 
Pathway: General 12 20.1 1 23.0 2.92 
Pathway: Nursing 2 36.0 2 36.0 0.00 
Pathway: Supply Chain Mgmt 8 25.8 2 32.0 6.25 
Community Studies 1 21.0 1 21.0 0.00 
Musical Theatre 1 18.0 1 18.0 0.00 



Comparison of the distribution of the average GPA of those sent surveys 

to the average GPA of the respondents 

by Major

Major Number sent Pop. Avg. GPA Number rcv'd Resp. Avg. GPA Deviation 

No Major Associated 192 3.5 3 3.7 0.20 
Applied Analytics 49 3.7 3 3.7 -0.05 
Accounting 155 3.5 32 3.7 0.18 
Aerospace Engineering 117 3.2 23 3.3 0.08 
Aeronautics 161 3.1 15 3.5 0.36 
Analytics & Enterprise Systems 22 3.2 3 3.5 0.24 
Applied Financial Economics 37 3.6 4 3.7 0.15 
Anatomy 9 3.5 1 4.0 0.46 
Anthropology 20 3.5 5 3.7 0.18 
American Studies 21 3.8 9 3.8 -0.00 
Art History 8 3.7 2 3.7 -0.02 
Studio Art 18 3.4 2 3.7 0.31 
Aviation 23 3.9 1 4.0 0.08 
Business Administration 171 3.6 19 3.6 0.00 
Biochemistry/Molecular Biology 9 3.7 1 3.6 -0.06 
Biochemistry 83 3.5 18 3.7 0.17 
Bioinformatics & Comp Biol 14 3.6 2 4.0 0.37 
Biology 413 3.4 108 3.6 0.13 
Biomedical Engineering 186 3.4 47 3.4 -0.02 
Biosecurity & Disaster Preparedness 6 3.6 1 4.0 0.42 
Biostatistics 15 3.6 6 3.8 0.26 
Criminology & Criminal Justice 75 3.2 10 3.4 0.17 
Computer Engineering 37 3.3 10 3.3 0.07 
Chemistry 89 3.4 21 3.5 0.11 
Hospitality Management 1 2.1 1 2.1 0.00 
Computer Information Systems 88 3.4 6 3.4 0.08 
Communication 150 3.3 18 3.3 0.07 
Computer Science 114 3.2 18 3.3 0.08 
Comm Sciences & Disorders 148 3.6 28 3.7 0.07 
Civil Engineering 70 3.1 14 3.4 0.27 
Cybersecurity 6 3.4 2 3.6 0.23 
Dentistry 51 3.6 1 3.7 0.05 
Nutrition & Dietetics 123 3.6 27 3.7 0.10 
Economics 99 3.4 14 3.7 0.28 
Educational Foundations 5 4.0 1 3.9 -0.06 
Higher Education Admin 56 3.7 9 3.9 0.14 
Curriculum & Instruction 38 3.9 5 3.9 0.06 
Educational Leadership 166 3.9 8 3.9 0.04 
Special Education 22 3.9 2 3.8 -0.06 
Education 108 3.4 28 3.6 0.12 
Electrical Engineering 32 3.2 7 3.5 0.27 
Emergency Management 12 3.1 2 2.6 -0.53 
Engineering 98 3.6 7 3.7 0.09 
English 33 3.9 3 3.8 -0.08 
English 69 3.3 16 3.4 0.08 
Entrepreneurship 59 3.1 9 3.4 0.30 
Engineering Physics 9 3.2 1 3.8 0.63 
Exercise Science 427 3.6 113 3.6 0.08 
Environmental Science 34 3.4 9 3.5 0.06 
Environmental Studies 9 3.4 3 3.6 0.18 
Finance 163 3.3 21 3.5 0.20 
French 13 3.5 2 3.2 -0.32 
Forensic Science 33 3.2 17 3.3 0.05 
Geophysics 2 3.1 1 3.0 -0.12 
Geoscience 14 3.6 3 3.7 0.09 
German Studies 2 3.8 2 3.8 0.00 
Geographic Information Science 12 3.7 1 3.6 -0.10 
Greek & Latin Lang & Lit 4 3.6 1 4.0 0.42 
General Studies 62 2.9 2 3.2 0.21 
Health Administration 110 3.7 12 3.5 -0.15 
Health Care Ethics 26 3.8 3 3.9 0.08 
Health Information Mgmt 25 3.4 3 3.6 0.21 
History 79 3.6 17 3.8 0.14 
Health Management 162 3.5 42 3.5 0.05 
Health Sciences 202 3.3 59 3.5 0.13 
Historical Theology 16 4.0 6 4.0 -0.02 
Integrated & Applied Sciences 15 3.8 1 3.5 -0.28 
International Bus-Marketing 8 3.8 3 3.8 0.01 
Investigative & Medical Sci 89 3.6 32 3.6 0.05 
International Business 130 3.3 16 3.4 0.12 
Industrial-Organizational Psychology 18 3.9 1 4.0 0.12 
International Studies 18 3.4 4 3.7 0.37 



Comparison of the distribution of the average GPA of those sent surveys 

to the average GPA of the respondents 

by Major

Major Number sent Pop. Avg. GPA Number rcv'd Resp. Avg. GPA Deviation 

Information Technology Mgmt 37 3.0 3 3.4 0.40 
Law 505 3.0 31 3.3 0.22 
Leadership & HR Management 44 3.2 11 3.4 0.17 
Leadership & Organizational De 52 3.6 5 3.5 -0.15 
Medical Anatomy & Physiology 8 3.2 2 3.1 -0.08 
Mathematics 51 3.6 7 3.5 -0.08 
Medicine 716 3.9 60 3.9 -0.01 
Medieval Studies 1 3.3 1 3.3 0.00 
Mechanical Engineering 104 3.1 20 3.4 0.23 
Meteorology 24 3.4 5 3.4 0.05 
Marketing 165 3.1 28 3.3 0.20 
Medical Laboratory Science 30 3.2 6 3.3 0.09 
Magnetic Resonance Imaging 17 3.2 7 3.6 0.36 
Music 10 3.5 3 3.8 0.34 
Neuroscience 218 3.6 62 3.6 -0.00 
Nuclear Medicine Tech 28 3.1 1 3.6 0.46 
Nursing 933 3.5 170 3.5 -0.03 
Occupational Sciences 183 3.6 57 3.6 0.05 
Occupational Therapy 57 3.6 2 3.9 0.31 
Org Leadership & Technology 27 3.3 3 3.8 0.46 
Organizational Studies 104 3.2 9 3.1 -0.09 
Physician Assistant 86 3.6 6 3.6 0.06 
Public Administration 4 3.8 1 3.6 -0.13 
Philosophy for Ministry 6 3.9 2 3.9 -0.02 
Philosophy 61 3.6 7 3.8 0.16 
Philosophy 38 3.7 2 3.3 -0.38 
Public Health Studies 44 3.8 5 3.8 -0.01 
Physics 20 3.2 1 2.8 -0.37 
Project Management 41 3.5 6 3.5 0.02 
Political Science 125 3.3 28 3.7 0.34 
Public Policy Analysis 5 3.5 1 3.5 0.02 
Pharm & Physiological Science 16 3.7 2 4.0 0.30 
Experimental Psychology 23 3.9 4 4.0 0.10 
Public and Social Policy 18 3.8 3 3.7 -0.01 
Political Sci & Public Affairs 5 3.7 1 3.6 -0.09 
Psychology 130 3.1 31 3.4 0.31 
Psychology 99 3.3 29 3.4 0.13 
Clinical Psychology 38 4.0 6 3.9 -0.05 
Physical Therapy 166 3.6 20 3.6 0.04 
Public Health 259 3.6 78 3.5 -0.01 
Radiation Therapy 31 3.3 5 3.2 -0.07 
Russian Studies 4 3.6 1 3.9 0.38 
Supply Chain Management 41 3.6 7 3.6 0.02 
Sociology 44 3.4 13 3.5 0.13 
Software Engineering 2 3.6 1 3.9 0.31 
Student Personnel Admin 24 3.8 5 3.8 0.07 
Spanish 20 3.7 3 3.9 0.24 
Sports Business 48 3.2 1 4.0 0.73 
Security & Strategic Intel 31 3.4 1 2.3 -1.17 
Strategic Intelligence 8 3.9 1 4.0 0.12 
Social Work 291 3.6 41 3.7 0.03 
Teaching 14 3.7 1 2.6 -1.02 
Theological Studies 24 3.6 3 2.8 -0.77 
Theatre 18 3.3 4 3.9 0.62 
Unclassified 4 3.4 1 3.3 -0.15 
Unclassified 24 3.6 1 4.0 0.39 
Deciding 10 3.2 1 3.9 0.74 
Still Deciding 101 3.2 15 3.5 0.30 
Deciding 118 3.0 17 3.1 0.09 
Undecided 15 2.4 4 2.3 -0.13 
Deciding 9 3.2 3 3.8 0.57 
Undecided 18 3.4 1 4.0 0.62 
Urban Planning & Development 8 3.8 1 3.8 -0.00 
Women's & Gender Studies 10 3.5 3 3.7 0.22 
Pathway: Applied Financial Eco 13 3.7 1 3.9 0.18 
Pathway: Business 40 3.1 1 4.0 0.92 
Pathway: Engineering 7 3.1 1 . . 
Pathway: General 12 2.8 1 . . 
Pathway: Nursing 2 3.6 2 3.6 0.00 
Pathway: Supply Chain Mgmt 8 3.6 2 3.7 0.17 
Community Studies 1 3.7 1 3.7 0.00 
Musical Theatre 1 4.0 1 4.0 0.00 



Comparison of the distribution of sent surveys to the responses received 
by Gender 

 

Gender Number sent PCT sent Number rcv'd PCT rcv'd PCT diff. 

unknown 4 0.0% 4 0.2% 0.2% 

Female 6581 59.8% 1316 72.3% 12.5% 

Male 4411 40.1% 500 27.5% 12.6% 

 10996 100.0% 1820 100.0% 0.0% 

 

 

 

 

Comparison of the distribution of the age of those sent surveys 
to the average age of those who responded 

by Gender 

 

Gender Number sent Pop. Avg. Age Number rcv'd 
Resp. Avg. 

Age Deviation 

Female 6581 24.7 1316 22.1 -2.65 

Male 4411 24.7 500 23.0 -1.67 

unknown 3 29.3 1 23.0 -6.33 

 

 

 

 

Comparison of the distribution of the average GPA of those sent surveys 
to the average GPA of the respondents 

by Gender 

 

Gender Number sent 
Pop. Avg. 

GPA Number rcv'd 
Resp. Avg. 

GPA Deviation 

Female 6581 3.5 1316 3.5 0.06 

Male 4411 3.4 500 3.5 0.15 

Unknown 3 3.1 1 3.8 0.61 



Respondents using Library from Midnight to 4:00 a.m. (N = 600) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am1cnt 

1 Studying 582 

2 Using a study room 277 

3 Using other study spaces around the building 216 

4 Printing 190 

5 Scanning or copying 190 

6 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 91 

7 Using a library computer 71 

8 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 40 

9 Using the cafe as a meeting place 27 

10 Something else 15 

11 Looking at an exhibit 9 

12 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 8 

13 Getting help from a librarian 6 

14 Attending a program or lecture 4 

 

 

 

Respondents using Library from 4:00 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. (N = 283) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am3cnt 

1 Studying 225 

2 Printing 149 

3 Scanning or copying 149 

4 Using a study room 81 

5 Using a library computer 74 

6 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 73 

7 Using other study spaces around the building 69 

8 Using the cafe as a meeting place 31 

9 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 29 

10 Something else 7 

11 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 7 

12 Getting help from a librarian 6 

13 Looking at an exhibit 2 

14 Attending a program or lecture 1 



Respondents using Library from 8:00 a.m.–Noon (N = 1,116) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am4cnt 

1 Studying 909 

2 Printing 658 

3 Scanning or copying 658 

4 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 428 

5 Using a study room 355 

6 Using other study spaces around the building 313 

7 Using a library computer 247 

8 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 137 

9 Using the cafe as a meeting place 135 

10 Getting help from a librarian 61 

11 Something else 35 

12 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 24 

13 Looking at an exhibit 16 

14 Attending a program or lecture 13 

 

 

 

Respondents using Library from Noon to 4:00 p.m. (N = 1,270) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am5cnt 

1 Studying 1136 

2 Printing 650 

3 Scanning or copying 650 

4 Using a study room 484 

5 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 459 

6 Using other study spaces around the building 418 

7 Using a library computer 281 

8 Using the cafe as a meeting place 166 

9 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 157 

10 Getting help from a librarian 68 

11 Something else 36 

12 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 29 

13 Looking at an exhibit 20 

14 Attending a program or lecture 17 



Respondents using Library from 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. (N = 1,287) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am6cnt 

1 Studying 1213 

2 Printing 602 

3 Scanning or copying 602 

4 Using a study room 573 

5 Using other study spaces around the building 458 

6 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 427 

7 Using a library computer 243 

8 Using the cafe as a meeting place 148 

9 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 125 

10 Getting help from a librarian 44 

11 Something else 30 

12 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 21 

13 Attending a program or lecture 12 

14 Looking at an exhibit 11 

 

 

 

Respondents using Library from 8:00 p.m. to midnight (N = 1,093) 

Number of Selections from "all-that-apply" choices of Library uses list. 

 

Obs. AM1 am7cnt 

1 Studying 1051 

2 Using a study room 485 

3 Printing 446 

4 Scanning or copying 446 

5 Using other study spaces around the building 394 

6 Getting something to eat or drink at the café 327 

7 Using a library computer 202 

8 Using the cafe as a meeting place 104 

9 Using information resources (books databases reserves) 82 

10 Something else 22 

11 Getting help from a librarian 21 

12 Looking at an exhibit 14 

13 Using other technology (3D printer laser cutter robot) 14 

14 Attending a program or lecture 6 
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